

No. 21-50145

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON (CR. NO. 20-1684)
(THE HONORABLE LARRY A. BURNS)*

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

AMANDA VALERIO
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

ALEXIA D. KORBERG
MELINA MENEGUIN LAYERENZA
PATRICK MCCUSKER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
akorberg@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Racial animus infects the origins of Section 1326.....	4
A. A “nativist” coalition aimed to restrict non-white immigration as Mexican immigrants settled into community life	4
B. The National Origins Act of 1924 advanced a racist conception of immigration but failed to fully achieve the nativists’ anti-Mexican goals.....	7
C. Congressional debates on Mexican immigration reveal widespread racism against Mexicans	12
D. The criminal entry and reentry provisions were crafted in 1929 as a solution to the “Mexican problem”	15
II. The reenactment and recodification of the criminal entry and reentry statutes in 1952 did not cure their original discriminatory purpose	19
A. Anti-Mexican racial animus still infected immigration policy by 1952.....	19
B. The 1952 Act failed to reconsider, let alone purge, the racial animus of the criminal entry and reentry provisions.....	23
C. The post-1952 history confirms that the racist intent of the 1929 statute remains relevant.....	27
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....24

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....2, 23, 29

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1325*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1326*passim*

Act of March 8, 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-162, 32 Stat. 1213.....5

Emergency Immigration Act of 1921,
Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 55, 6

Immigration Act of 1882,
Pub. L. No. 47-376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882).....5

Immigration Act of 1917,
Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 8745

Immigration Act of 1924,
Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 1537, 8

Immigration and Nationality (McCarran-Walter) Act,
ch. 477, § 276, 66 Stat. 229 (1952)25

Undesirable Aliens Act of 1929,
Pub. L. No. 70-1018, ch. 690, § 2, 45 Stat. 15512, 3, 17

CONGRESSIONAL AND EXECUTIVE AGENCY MATERIALS

28 Cong. Rec. 2816–17 (1896).4, 5

69 Cong. Rec. 2817–18 (1928).11, 18

Congressional and Executive Materials—continued:

71 Cong. Rec. 2946–2947 (1929)	15, 16
<i>Agricultural Labor Supply: Hearings on S.J. Res. 86 Before the S. Comm. On Agriculture & Forestry, 71st Cong. (1930)</i>	14
<i>Department of Justice Appropriation Bill for 1948: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 80th Cong. (1947)</i>	21, 22
Robert F. Foerster, Report Submitted to the U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>The Racial Problems Involved in Immigration from Latin America and the West Indies to the United States</i> (1925)	16, 17
<i>Immigration and Naturalization: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Immigr. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 80th Cong. (1948)</i>	26, 27
<i>Immigration from Countries of the Western Hemisphere: Hearings on H.R. 6485 et al. Before the H. Comm. on Immigr. & Naturalization, 70th Cong. (1930)</i>	14
<i>Immigration from Latin America, the West Indies, and Canada: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Immigr. & Naturalization, 68th Cong. (1925)</i>	16, 17
<i>Joint Hearings on S. 716, H.R. 2379, and H.R. 2816 Before the House and Senate Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 82d Cong. (1951)</i>	26
<i>President’s Commission on Migratory Labor, Migratory Labor in American Agriculture (1951)</i>	21
<i>Restriction of Western Hemisphere Immigration: Hearings on S. 1296, S. 1437, and S. 3019 Before the S. Comm. on Immigr., 70th Cong. (1928)</i>	9, 12
<i>Seasonal Agricultural Laborers from Mexico: Hearings on H.R. 6741, H.R. 7559, and H.R. 9036 Before the H. Comm. on Im- migr. & Naturalization, 69th Cong. (1926)</i>	11, 13, 15, 18

Congressional and Executive Agency Materials—continued:

The Eugenic Aspects of Deportation: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Immigr. & Naturalization, 70th Cong. (1928)12, 13

BOOKS, PERIODICALS, AND WEBSITES

James J. Davis, *Selective Immigration (1925)*.....16

James J. Davis, *The Iron Puddler: My Life in the Rolling Mills and What Came of It (1922)*16

Ingrid V. Eagly, *Prosecuting Immigration, 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1281 (2010)**passim*

Ingrid V. Eagly, *The Movement to Decriminalize Border Crossing, 61 B.C. L. Rev. 1967 (2020)*27, 29

Eric S. Fish, *Race, History, and Immigration Crimes, 107 Iowa L. Rev. 1051 (2022)*..... 12, 13, 19, 25

David Gutiérrez, *Walls and Mirrors: Mexican Americans, Mexican Immigrants, and the Politics of Ethnicity (1995)*6, 8, 9, 11

John Higham, *Strangers in the Land: Patterns of American Nativism, 1860–1925 (1988)*5, 7

Richard Tait Jarnagin, *The Effect of Increased Illegal Mexican Migration Upon the Organization and Operation of the United States Immigration Border Patrol, Southwest Region (1957) (M.S. thesis, University of Southern California)*.....21, 22

S. Deborah Kang, *The INS on the Line: Making Immigration Law on the US-Mexico Border, 1917–1954 (2017)*.....20, 21, 22

Doug Keller, *Re-Thinking Illegal Entry and Re-Entry, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 65 (2012)*.....25, 26

Books, Periodicals, and Websites—continued:

- Laughlin's Model Law*, Harry Laughlin and Eugenics: A Selection of Historical Objects from Harry H. Laughlin Papers, Truman State University, <https://historyofeugenics.truman.edu/altering-lives/sterilization/model-law/> (last visited Mar. 21, 2022)12
- Erika Lee, *America for Americans: A History of Xenophobia in the United States* (2019).....7, 22, 23
- Kenneth Wayne Mixon, *The Senatorial Career of Coleman Blease* (1967) (M.A. thesis, University of South Carolina)15
- John M. Murrin et al., *Liberty, Equality, Power: A History of the American People, Volume 2: Since 1863* (7th ed. 2015).....8
- Mae M. Ngai, *The Strange Career of the Illegal Alien: Immigration Restriction and Deportation Policy in the United States, 1921–1965*, 21 L. & Hist. Rev. 69 (2003).....6, 7
- Mae M. Ngai, *Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America* (2004).....*passim*
- Daniel Okrent, *The Guarded Gate: Bigotry, Eugenics, and the Law That Kept Two Generations of Jew, Italians, and Other European Immigrants out of America* (2019).....18
- Mark Reisler, *Always the Laborer, Never the Citizen: Anglo Perceptions of the Mexican Immigrant During the 1920s*, 45 Pacific Hist. Rev. 231 (1976).....13, 14
- George J. Sánchez, *Becoming Mexican American: Ethnicity, Culture, and Identity in Chicano Los Angeles, 1900–1945* (1993)6
- Paul Schuster Taylor, *An American-Mexican Frontier, Nueces County, Texas* (1971).....14, 15

Books, Periodicals, and Websites—continued:

Isaac Stanley-Becker, *Who’s Behind the Law Making Undocumented Immigrants Criminals? An ‘Unrepentant White Supremacist.’*, Wash. Post, June 17, 2019, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/06/27/julian-castro-beto-orourke-section-immigration-illegal-coleman-livingstone-blease/>15, 16

Daniel J. Tichenor, *Dividing Lines: The Politics of Immigration Control in America* (2002)4, 5, 6, 7

Hans P. Vought, *The Bully Pulpit* (2004).....16

Devra Weber, *Dark Sweat, White Gold: California Farm Workers, Cotton, and the New Deal* (1994)9, 10
